Council Meeting                                                                                                         November 9, 2009

Council Chambers:

ROLL CALL:
The City Council of Lincoln Center convened in regular session at 7:30 p.m. with Mayor Glenn M. Stegman presiding.  Councilmembers present:  Jack D. Crispin, Jr., D. Leon Kingan, Joel Mahin, and Arletta R. Morse.  Councilmember absent:  Gwen Knight.  Officials present:  Attorney Daniel D. Metz, Clerk Rose M. Gourley.  
VISITORS:
Visitors in attendance for all or portions of the meeting:   Amy Hawkinson, Kylie McBride, George Miller, and Marguerite Miller.  
MINUTES:
Minutes of the October 12, 2009, regular meeting were approved as written.

PAYROLL VOUCHER:
Payroll Voucher No. 09-10, for October wages and salaries in the amount of $44,539.63, was presented.   A motion by Morse, seconded by Mahin, to approve said Payroll Voucher, carried.

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE:
Accounts Payable lists were reviewed.  Invoices prepaid in October totaled $8,754.27.  Unpaid invoices received to date totaled $214,889.60.  Upon motion by Crispin, seconded by Mahin, all said invoices in the amount of $223,643.87, were approved for payment.
DELINQ. ACCOUNTS:
The Governing Body reviewed a list of eleven delinquent utility accounts totaling $2,178.52.
CDBG R 09-PF-930:
Clerk Gourley informed the Council that the Bid Opening for the Water Well Project was set for November 17th, at 2:00 p.m.
LIBRARY BOARD APPT.:
Mayor Stegman appointed Debbie Beckmeyer to fill the Lincoln Carnegie Library Board vacancy created by the resignation of Sheri Jonsson.  Mahin moved to confirm the Mayor’s appointment.  Motion seconded by Crispin, carried.
SOLID WASTE RES. 09-08:
Resolution No. 09-08, establishing the fee for municipal solid waste collection and disposal, was introduced.  Said Resolution would increase the monthly fee for each residence from $13.85 to $14.85, effective with the billing beginning November 15, 2009, to be first included on City of Lincoln Center utility billings payable January 1, 2010.  The fee would include the following components:  $8.35 for the County’s collection contractor, an increase from $5.00 to $6.00 for Lincoln County’s disposal fees, $.25 for Lincoln County administrative fees, and $.25 for the City’s billing and administrative costs.   Morse moved to adopt Resolution No. 09-08.  Motion seconded by Crispin, carried.
ENGINE REPAIRS:
The Governing Body reviewed October correspondence from Ted Bunn regarding the power plant engine work.  It appeared that the alignment on the #2 Superior engine was unacceptable and it was quite likely that the same ungrouting/grouting process would be required, as was necessary with the #1 Superior engine. 
EQUIPMENT/LOADER:
Mayor Stegman requested the Council approve a change order he had authorized for the new John Deere 444K Loader purchase:  adding a grapple bucket and replacing the 20.5R25 L2 Single Star Radial Tires with 17.5R25 Tires.  The change would add $1900.00 to the purchase price.  Crispin moved to approve said change.  Motion seconded by Kingan, carried.
NUISANCES:
Attorney Metz provided information regarding the initial appearances in the nuisance cases filed in municipal court.  One had been rescheduled, 3 had been set for trial and one had been granted an extension to December 9th.
TRANSFER FUNDS:
Upon motion by Kingan, seconded by Crispin, the transfer of $30,000.00 from the Water Fund, $100,000.00 from the Electric Fund, $3,000.00 from the Sewer Fund, and $3,000.00 from the Solid Waste Fund, to the City’s General Fund, was approved. 


Council Meeting Minutes – November 9, 2009 – Page 2

MISCELLANEOUS:
Correspondence had been received from the Kansas Department of Health regarding the EPA’s disinfection byproducts (DBP) standards for drinking water and the monitoring requirements associated with those standards.
ADJOURN:
There being no further business, Mahin moved to adjourn.  Motion seconded by Crispin, carried.  Council adjourned at 7:55 p.m.







S/ Rose M. Gourley 







    City Clerk

